

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
ALLIANCE FOR OPEN SOCIETY
INTERNATIONAL, INC. *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

05 Civ. 8209 (VM) (DF)

v.

UNITED STATES AGENCY FOR
INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT *et al.*,

Defendants.
-----X

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION OF PLAINTIFFS FOR LEAVE TO FILE
A SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT AND MOTION BY GLOBAL HEALTH
COUNCIL AND INTERACTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Richard A. Johnston*
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000

David W. Bowker (DB 3029)
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 230-8800

Laura K. Abel (LA 6831)
Rebekah Diller (RD 7791)
David S. Udell (DU 4762)
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
161 Avenue of the Americas, 12th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 992-8635

* admitted *pro hac vice*

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Guidelines	5
B. The Harm to InterAction, GHC and Their Members.....	7
1. The Guidelines’ Legal Separation Requirement.....	9
2. The Guidelines’ Separate Management and Governance Requirement.....	11
3. The Guidelines’ Separate Personnel Requirement	11
4. The Guidelines’ Separate Accounts Requirement	12
5. The Guidelines’ Separate Facilities, Equipment, and Supplies Requirement.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE GRANTED LEAVE TO AMEND THE COMPLAINT TO ADD GHC and InterACTION AS PLAINTIFFS.....	14
A. There Has Been No Undue Delay, Bad Faith, or Undue Prejudice.....	14
B. Amending the Complaint Would Not Be Futile, Because GHC and InterAction Have Associational Standing on Behalf of Their Members.....	15
1. GHC and InterAction Each Has at Least One Member With Standing to Sue in Its Own Right.	15
2. The Purposes of GHC and InterAction Are Germane to the Interests at Stake in This Litigation.	17
3. The Claims Can Be Adjudicated and the Requested Relief Awarded Without the Participation of Individual Members.....	18
II. The Court Should Grant GHC and InterAction a Preliminary Injunction.....	22
A. GHC and InterAction Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	23

1.	The Policy Requirement Still Is Not Narrowly Tailored	23
a.	The Policy Requirement Still Excludes Certain Funding Recipients.....	26
b.	The Policy Requirement Still Imposes a Blanket Ban on Speech by Funding Recipients.....	26
c.	The Policy Requirement Continues to Massively Burden Plaintiffs’ Privately Funded Speech Without Adequate Justification.....	28
i.	The Guidelines’ Vagueness Requires Grantees to Maintain an Extreme Level of Separation.....	28
ii.	The Extreme Separation Required by the Policy Requirement and Guidelines Imposes Massive Burdens on the Members of InterAction and GHC.....	30
iii.	The Extreme Separation Required by the Policy Requirement and Guidelines Is Not Sufficiently Justified by the Government’s Interests.....	31
d.	Defendants’ Reliance on <i>Brooklyn Legal Services</i> and <i>Velazquez</i> Is Misplaced.....	32
2.	The Policy Requirement Continues to Discriminate Based on Viewpoint and Is Thus Unconstitutional.....	34
3.	The Policy Requirement Continues to Compel Speech and Is Thus Unconstitutional.....	35
4.	The Guidelines Are Impermissibly Vague.....	37
B.	The Members of GHC and InterAction Will Be Irreparably Harmed Absent an Injunction.....	39
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AOSI v. USAID</i> , 430 F. Supp. 2d 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AOSI v. USAID</i> , No. 06-4035-cv, summary order (2d Cir. Nov. 8, 2007)	4
<i>Abington School District v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	21
<i>Altman v. Bedford Central School District</i> , 245 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964).....	29
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	34
<i>Block v. First Blood Associates</i> , 988 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Brooklyn Legal Services Corp. B v. LSC</i> , 462 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006).....	33, 34
<i>Building & Construction Trades Council of Buffalo, N.Y. & Vicinity v. Downtown Development, Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2006).....	15, 17
<i>DKT International, Inc. v. USAID</i> , 477 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	24
<i>Forsyth County, Ga. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	37, 38
<i>Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc. v. Rumsfeld</i> , 291 F. Supp. 2d 269 (D.N.J. 2003), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 390 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2004), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 544 U.S. 1017 (2006).....	19

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....15

Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada,
501 U.S. 1030 (1991)..... 29-30

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972).....22, 37

Harris v. McRae,
448 U.S. 297 (1980).....21

Housing Works, Inc. v. Turner,
179 F. Supp. 2d 177 (S.D.N.Y. 2001), *aff'd*, 56 F. App'x 530 (2d Cir. 2003).....20

Infosint S.A. v. H. Lundbeck A/S,
No. 06 Civ. 2869 (LAK), 2007 WL 2489650 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2007)14

*International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace, & Agriculture Implement Workers
of America v. Brock*,
477 U.S. 274 (1986).....18, 21

Jin v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.,
310 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2002).....14

LSC v. Velazquez,
531 U.S. 533 (2001).....33, 35

Latino Officers Association v. Safir,
170 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 1999).....16

Lee v. Weisman,
505 U.S. 577 (1992).....31

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....16

Marks v. United States,
430 U.S. 188 (1977).....25

McGowan v. State of Maryland,
366 U.S. 420 (1961).....22

NAACP v. Alabama,
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....20, 21

<i>NYC C.L.A.S.H., Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 315 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	19, 20
<i>National Association of College Bookstores, Inc. v. Cambridge University Press</i> , 990 F. Supp. 245 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	19
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1988).....	34
<i>New York State National Organization for Women v. Terry</i> , 886 F.2d 1339 (2d Cir. 1989).....	16, 19
<i>Nitke v. Gonzales</i> , 413 F. Supp. 2d 262 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	19
<i>O'Hare Truck Service, Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996).....	36
<i>Presser v. Key Food Stores Cooperative</i> , 218 F.R.D. 53 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).....	15
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Washington</i> 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	27
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & International Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	19, 36
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	24, 27, 34, 36
<i>Southside Fair Housing Committee v. City of New York</i> , 928 F.2d 1336 (2d Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Spanierman Gallery, PSP v. Love</i> , 320 F. Supp. 2d 108 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	14
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	22, 29
<i>Time Warner Cable of N.Y.C., a Division of Time Warner Entertainment Co., L.P. v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , 118 F.3d 917 (2d Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Transportation Alternatives, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 340 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2003).....	38

<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996).....	19
<i>United States v. American Library Association</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	25
<i>United States v. Gatewood</i> , 173 F.3d 983 (6th Cir. 1999)	29
<i>Velazquez v. LSC</i> , 164 F.3d 757 (2d Cir. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	33, 34

STATUTES, REGULATIONS & RULES

22 C.F.R. § 203.2(p)(2).....	35
22 C.F.R. § 203.3(f)(4)	11
22 C.F.R. § 208.800.....	29
22 C.F.R. § 226.62(a)(3).....	29
22 C.F.R. § 226.73	29
45 C.F.R. § 1610.2(b)	6
45 C.F.R. § 1610.8.....	6, 33
45 C.F.R. § 1610.8(a)(3).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 1001.....	29
22 U.S.C. § 2151u(a)	11, 35
22 U.S.C. § 7631(f).....	2
31 U.S.C. § 3729.....	29
62 Fed. Reg. 27,695-01 (May 21, 1997).....	7, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 21	14

HHS, Office of Global Health Affairs, Guidance Regarding Section 301(f) of the U.S. Leadership Against HIV/AIDS, Tuberculosis & Malaria Act of 2003, 72 Fed. Reg. 41,076 (July 26, 2007).....5

HHS, Participation in HHS Programs by Religious Organization, 69 Fed. Reg. 42,586 (July 16, 2004).....32

USAID, Acquisition & Assistance Policy Directive 05-04 Amend. 1 *passim*

USAID, Participation by Religious Organizations in USAID Programs, 69 Fed. Reg. 61,716-01 (Oct. 20, 2004)31, 32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

152 Cong. Rec. E1917-01 (Sept. 28, 2006) (Statement of Rep. Souder)20

S. Rep. No. 110-128 (2007).....32
